Decision No. C00-569

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

DOCKET NO. 99C-371T

in the matter of the investigation of u s west COMMUNICATIONS, inc. and concerning (1) the charging of excessive, unjustly discriminatory, unjust, or unreasonable rates of charges, in violation of § 40-3-101, c.r.s.; (2) the furnishing, providing, and maintaining of services, instrumentalities, equipment, or FACILITIES which are inadequate, inefficient, unjust, or unreasonable and which do not promote the safety, health, conform, and convenience of its patrons, employees, and the public; (3) the violation of § 40-3-106, c.r.s.; and (4) the violation of rules regulating telecommunications service providers and telephone utilities (4 ccr 723-2).

Decision On Rehearing

Mailed Date:   June 1, 2000

Adopted Date:  April 24, 2000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

2I.
BY THE COMMISSION

A.
Statement
2
B.
USWC Objections to Rehearing
3
C.
Rule 21.2.4
6
D.
Rule 22.1
8
E.
Rule 22.2
9
F.
Interest
11
II.
ORDER
13
III.
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF COMMISSIONER ROBERT J. HIX.
14


I. BY THE COMMISSION

A. Statement

1. This matter comes before the Commission on rehearing.  In Decision No. C00-34 (Mailed Date of January 20, 2000), we determined that U S WEST Communications, Inc. (“USWC” or “Company”) had violated certain rules of the Commission, including Rules 21.2.4, 22.1, and 22.2, 4 CCR 723-2.  Because of those violations, we directed USWC to make the reparations specified there.  In Decision No. C00-34, we calculated reparations, taking administrative notice of information contained in Commission files (i.e. financial reports previously filed by USWC).  

2. Intervenors John Archibold, Harry A. Galligan, Jr., Edythe S. Miller, and John B. Stuelpnagel (“Archibold et al.”), pursuant to § 40-6-114, C.R.S., filed an application for rehearing, reargument, or reconsideration (“RRR”) to Decision No. C00-34.  The application objected to the Commission’s method for calculating reparations as improper because that procedure was based upon information not in the record, and because no party had suggested this method in its testimony.  Although we disagreed with this argument, we nevertheless granted rehearing to allow the parties to submit comment regarding “the method, calculation, and information” the Commission used in Decision No. C00-34.  See Ruling on Applications for Rehearing, Reargument, or Reconsideration, Decision No. C00-195 (Mailed Date February 28, 2000), page 7.  In accordance with the directives in Decision No. C00-195, we conducted the rehearing in this matter on March 23, 2000.  USWC, the Colorado Office of Consumer Counsel (“OCC”), and trial Staff for the Commission (“Staff”) presented testimony at rehearing. USWC, the OCC, Archibold et al., and Staff submitted closing Statements of Position.
  The Commission, being duly advised, now issues its decision on rehearing.

B. USWC Objections to Rehearing

3. We first address USWC’s arguments that conducting a rehearing in this case was legally improper.  The Company contends that our action was improper because: (1) the Commission’s use of information and a method for calculating reparations not suggested by any party in the initial hearings indicates that Staff failed to meet its burden of proof; therefore, this show cause proceeding should have been dismissed; (2) the Commission is legally precluded from basing its decision information and a method not put into the record by one of the parties; and (3)  the Commission’s use of information and a method not placed into the record by any party indicates that the Commission is no longer a neutral adjudicator in this case.  We disagree with these contentions.

4. As for the first suggestion, Decision No. C00-195, pages 6-8, pointed out that Staff did meet its burden of proving that USWC had violated Commission rules.  We made those determinations in Decision No. C00-34, and the Company did not dispute those rulings.  Because USWC failed to provide the services paid for by customers (by violating the rules), refunds of rates paid by ratepayers is legally proper.  Further, it is within the province of the Commission to fashion necessary rate relief for USWC’s violations of the rules.  Peoples Natural Gas v. Public Utilities Commission, 698 P.2d 255, at 264 (Colo. 1985).  Accord: Integrated Network Services, Inc. v. Public Utilities Commission, 875 P.2d 1373 (Colo. 1994) (Commission not limited to ratemaking options presented by parties to a case).

5. As for the USWC’s second argument, we affirm our prior ruling (Decision No. C00-195, page 7) that it was permissible for us to take notice of reports submitted by USWC and contained in Commission files.  This is the kind of information that may be noticed by an agency decision-maker.  The parties were apprised of the information noticed by the Commission, and, with the rehearing, have had the opportunity to comment upon that information.  See Colo. Energy Advocacy v. Public Service Company, 704 P.2d 298 (Colo. 1985).  In short, the procedure followed by the Commission in relying on the noticed information and conducting a rehearing to allow the parties to comment upon that information, and the Commission’s formulation of an appropriate method to calculate necessary refunds in light of the proven violations of the rules were proper.

6. As for the suggestion that the Commission abandoned its role as a neutral decision-maker by itself devising the method for calculating appropriate reparations, we again note that Staff did meet its burden of proving violations of the rules in the initial hearings.  As explained above, once violations were proved, the Commission had substantial discretion to fashion a remedy to ensure that appropriate reparations are given to ratepayers.  Peoples Natural Gas v. Public Utilities Commission, supra.  Indeed, the Commission’s statutory charge to ensure that USWC’s rates are just and reasonable (§§ 40-3-101, 40-3-102, C.R.S.) requires us to exercise our discretion in cases such as this, whether or not the appropriate remedy was first suggested by the parties.  The parties here, including USWC, were given the opportunity to comment upon all aspects of the adopted remedy.  The Commission was not limited to considering the particular proposals submitted by the parties. We reject the suggestion that the reparations ordered here are improper in any respect.

7. Based upon the evidence presented on rehearing, we conclude that our method of calculating reparations, with the modifications discussed below, reasonably measures the portions of rates, that were excessive due to USWC’s violations of the rules.  For the reasons suggested by Staff and the OCC, refunds will be made to customers on an access line basis.

C. Rule 21.2.4

8. The method and calculation for measuring reparations for violations of Rule 21.2.4 (time for answering calls to repair and sales offices) was set forth in Decision No. C00-34, pages 28-30.  Our calculation used end-user service order expenses from Uniform System of Account (“USOA”) Number 6620.   Based upon our calculation, we directed USWC to refund approximately $939,171 to ratepayers for 397 violations of Rule 21.2.4 during the show cause period.

9. On rehearing, USWC argues that our method improperly includes more expenses than those incurred in answering calls to its service offices within 60 seconds, the activity required by Rule 21.2.4.  According to USWC, the expenses included in Account 6620 relate to receiving, taking, and processing orders from customers.  USWC offered testimony that “an average customer’s time in queue is approximately one-sixth of the total time to receive, take and process a customer’s call.”  USWC Closing Statement, page 10.  As such, USWC contends, use of all expenses in the end-user service order processing account to calculate the portion of customers’ monthly bill associated with answering calls to service offices within 60 seconds overstates the expenses associated with the activity required by Rule 21.2.4.

10. We accept USWC’s suggestion and modify accordingly our method for calculating reparations for violations of Rule 21.2.4.  With USWC’s proposed adjustment to the calculation and those discussed below, appropriate refunds for violations of the rule during the show cause period are $349,490.  This equates to a refund of $.20 per customer.  USWC will be ordered to refund this amount to ratepayers.

11. On rehearing, USWC also argued that our reparations order constituted a penalty because the method “swept into” the calculation expenses not associated with violations of the rule.  Our adjustment resolves this issue.  As adjusted, we conclude that our calculation is a reasonable quantification of those rates paid by ratepayers that were excessive due to the violations of the rule.

12. In response to comment submitted on rehearing, we also modify our method for calculating appropriate refunds in two ways:
  First, as suggested by the OCC we are using the access line count from the high cost fund reports instead of the counts from USWC’s out-of-service reports.  The OCC points out that the out-of-service line counts are not updated on a month-to-month basis to reflect changes throughout the year.  As such, the high cost fund data is more accurate and should be used here.  Second, we use all access lines and revenues from all access lines to calculate the refund, not just primary access lines and primary line revenues.

D. Rule 22.1

13. The calculation of reparations for the Company’s violations of Rule 22.1 (trouble report rate not to exceed 8 reports/100 access lines per wire center) was set forth in Decision No. C00-34, pages 30-32.  We concluded that USWC violated the rule 44 times in two exchanges in April, 1999.  Consequently, we ordered the Company to refund approximately $1,051 to customers in the Elbert and Monaghan exchanges.

14. On rehearing, USWC again argues that it did not violate the rule because the excess trouble reports for the Elbert and Monaghan wire centers in April 1999 were due to cable cuts by third parties.  We addressed this issue in Decision No. C00-34, pages 6-8.  The discussion there points out that it was USWC’s responsibility to present sufficient information to justify non-compliance with the rules.  The unexplained assertion that a third-party cut a cable (e.g. a farmer plowing a field) is by itself inadequate.

15. USWC also argues that the Rule 22.1 calculation is improper because it did not include the expense maintenance factor of 7.567% as “a necessary discounting tool.”  

We disagree.  Our refund calculation for Rule 22.1 did include an adjustment to reflect the severity of violations of the rule.  See, Decision No. C00-34, page 31 (paragraph 2).  We find that no further adjustments are appropriate because violations of Rule 22.1 (i.e. trouble reports in excess of 8/100 access lines/wire center) indicate that telephone service in a wire center is seriously impaired.

16. Using updated information on numbers of access lines and adjusting the calculation to account for all access lines and access line revenues (not only primary lines and primary line revenues), we determine that the proper refund for violations of Rule 22.1 is $1,262.34.

E. Rule 22.2

17. The method and calculation for measuring reparations for violations of Rule 22.2 (85% of out-of-service reports in each wire center to be cleared within 24 hours) was set forth in Decision No. C00-34, pages 32-34.  Our calculation used USOA Account Nos. 6230 (central office transmission expenses) and 6410 (cable and wire expenses).  Based upon our calculation, we directed USWC to refund approximately $11,833,585 to ratepayers for 44,315 violations of the rule during the show cause period.  Both USWC and the OCC suggest that the method be adjusted in certain respects.

18. USWC contends that our calculation results in excessive refunds to customers for two reasons.  First, the Company argues that our method inappropriately uses expenses associated with all repair reports; Rule 22.2 only involves out-of-service repair reports.  Second, USWC argues that the expense accounts used in the calculation include expenses incurred for purposes other than repair.  For example, these accounts also include expenses incurred for rearrangement and replacement of facilities.  Rule 22.2 does not concern these latter activities.  USWC suggests that our calculation be modified to include only 60.6% of the expenses from the relevant accounts.

19. The OCC, on the other hand, contends that our reparations calculation understates the appropriate refund.  First, the OCC recommends that, when calculating revenues per line per wire center, the Commission use revenues from all access lines, not only revenues from primary lines.  This is appropriate, the OCC contends, because Rule 22.2 applies to primary and additional access lines and the violations found in this case include violations for all lines.  Second, the OCC suggests that we include expenses for central office maintenance.  The OCC reasons that malfunctions in central office equipment or central office technician error can also cause out-of-service conditions.  Consequently, it is appropriate to include these expenses in the reparations calculation.

20. We accept both USWC and the OCC's adjustments.  These adjustments to our method
 result in a refund of $12,344,829. Attachment A to this decision shows the refunds per access line for the respective USWC wire centers.  We conclude that the adjusted method yields a reasonable estimate of the amounts overpaid by ratepayers during the show cause period due to USWC’s violation of Rule 22.2.

F. Interest

21. On rehearing, we raised the question whether USWC should be required to pay interest on the amount of reparations owed to customers.  USWC opposed this suggestion.  According to the Company, the payment of interest is not proper because (1) USWC has not controlled the timing of this docket; (2) the “bulk” of the ordered reparations will be paid to customers who were not personally affected by violations of the rules; and (3) the Commission has not historically applied interest in the ratemaking context.

22. Staff and the OCC argue that interest should be paid to ratepayers.  For example, the OCC suggests that the payment of interest is common in judicial proceedings when judgment has been entered against a party.  In light of our findings that USWC violated Commission rules and collected excessive amounts from ratepayers, the payment of interest on the ordered reparations is fair and reasonable.  Apparently, Staff and the OCC propose that interest be paid from the date refunds were to be completed pursuant to Decision No. C00-34 (i.e. 30 days from January 20, 2000).

23. As for USWC’s arguments, although we will order the payment of interest on the refunds, we are not ordering such payment commencing from the show cause period.  Staff and the OCC, correctly observe that the payment of interest is reasonable and fair in light of our current findings that the Company violated Commission rules, and as a result, is now required to refund certain amounts to customers.  USWC will be ordered to make and complete the above-referenced refunds to present customers
 within 45 days of the effective date of this order.  Interest will be paid on the ordered refunds from the date of this order to the time refunds are completed, at USWC’s currently authorized rate-of-return on rate base (10.11%).  The payment of interest at this rate reasonably reflects the benefits USWC will improperly receive from its holding of monies now due ratepayers.

II. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:

24. Commission Staff’s Motion for Leave to Late File its Closing Statement of Rehearing is granted.

25. Consistent with the above discussion, U S WEST Communications, Inc. shall make those customer refunds identified above by a one-time credit to customers’ bills within 45 days of the effective date of this order.  Interest shall be paid on the ordered refunds, at a rate of 10.11%, from the effective date of this order to the time refunds are completed.

26. The 20-day period provided for in § 40-6-114(1), C.R.S. within which to file applications for rehearing, reargument, or reconsideration begins of the first day following the Mailed Date of this Decision.

27. This Order is effective upon its Mailed Date.

B. ADOPTED IN Commissioners’ WEEKLY MEETING
April 24, 2000.
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III. SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF COMMISSIONER ROBERT J. HIX.

B. I agree with all the rulings contained in this decision except for the “default decision” not to proceed to state district court  to enforce Colorado statutes and rules with respect to USWC’s violations of the Held Order Rule, 4 CCR 723-2-24, and to seek fines for those violations.  The record in this case indicates that USWC violated the Commission’s Held Order rule more than 30,000 times during the show cause period.  Yet, the Commission now decides to take no action for those numerous and serious violations. To say the least, this is 

unfortunate for customers of USWC.

C. Pursuant to §§ 40-7-101 and 40-7-104, C.R.S., the Commission has the duty to enforce the Public Utilities Law, in this case, by  requesting the Attorney General to initiate an action in district court.  There can be no excuse for the Commission’s failure to carry out its statutory responsibilities.  I considered all rationalizations suggested here (e.g. the Commission’s limited resources to pursue a court action, that fines upon USWC would be paid to the state treasury and would not benefit ratepayers, powerful political pressures could result in adverse consequences for the agency, etc.); none is valid.  The Commission should fulfill its obligation to the people of the state of Colorado.

D. The Commission has determined that the only recourse for the citizens of the state who were harmed by USWC’s  violations of the Held Order rule is the fining authority of the district court. Even if ratepayers themselves would not receive the fines imposed upon USWC, such fines would discourage future violations of our statutes and rules.  I note that the legal remedy provided to us by the Legislature in this circumstance is 

not intended to make whole the customers of USWC.  Nevertheless, this is the remedy provided for by law for violations of Commission statutes and rules. I believe it to be an abuse of discretion for the Commission not to proceed to court when information presented to us indicates that USWC violated our rules and, consequently, that penalties should be imposed for such violations.  The Commission should act in the public interest and take steps to initiate judicial action against USWC.  

E. This is no longer a matter related just to this docket.  The Commission is aware that evidence exists that could be presented in state district court on Held Order rule violations.  At the very least, the entire Commission should conduct a vote to begin proceedings in state district court.

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO



COMMISSIONER ROBERT J. HIX 
__________________________________

Commissioner

�  We will grant Staff’s Motion for Leave to Late File its Closing Statement.


�  These two adjustments apply to the refund calculations relating to Rules 21.2.4, 22.1 and 22.2


�  We apply USWC’s proposed 60.6% adjustment to all expense accounts incorporated into the calculation, including the central office maintenance account referenced by the OCC.


�  Refunds to current ratepayers will not reimburse the individuals who paid excessive rates during the show cause period, who are no longer customers of USWC.  Similarly, some customers will receive refunds even though they were not USWC customers during the show cause period.  However, refunds to present ratepayers are still appropriate.  We note the well-settled principle that ratemaking is not an exact science, but a legislative function involving many questions of judgment and discretion.  Moreover, mathematical precision in ratemaking is not required.  Colorado Office of Consumer Counsel v. Public Utilities Commission, 786.P.2d 1086 (Colo. 1990); Colorado Ute Electric Association v. Public Utilities Commission, 602 P.2d 861 (Colo. 1979). In this mass claim context, aggregation of some sort that over- and under-compensates persons on the margins is inevitable.  The inability to identify individuals who were harmed by USWC’s failure to comply with the rules, however, should not result in USWC keeping excessive rates paid by its customers.  A refund to current ratepayers is a reasonable, albeit imperfect, method of ensuring that the Company does not benefit from its inability to identify the individuals who were harmed by the violations of the rules.


�  I note that a majority of the Commission has not made this “decision.”  Rather, the two voting Commissioners in this case disagree as to whether the Commission should initiate a penalty proceeding in court.  (As explained below, I would request the Attorney General to commence judicial proceedings to enforce Commission statutes and rules.)  It is this inability of a majority to agree on this issue that makes this “decision” one made by default.  That a decision of this importance has been made by default is also unfortunate.
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